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BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES /
3 = éi
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER N0, 208

& o
EXONERABING CAPTAIN ARTURO R, ILAGAN, FORMER MEMBER OF THE
¥ POARD OF EXAMINERS FOR MARINE OFFICERS.
This is an administrative case against Captain Arturo R,
Tlagan, former member of the Board of Examinerg for Marine
0fficers whose term of office expired on August 21, 1969, for
dishonorable conduct consisting of two counts: (1) falsifying
his service records, particularly Item 12 thereof, and (2) .
making false enbtfies in Item 17 of his information sheetjsdas
contained in the investigation report of the Commissioner of

s

Civil Service inghis capacity as Executiye 0ffiger of the
Boards of Examiners based on the letter of Board Chairman i
Enrique J. Mora dated May 13, 1968, concerning alleged acts o
of falsification committed by respondent. The charges were °
formally invegtigated by the Presidential Investigating Com=
mittee (composed of Chairman Geudencio Garcia and Members
Edilberto Barot and Ramon (. Fernandez), which found the

charges without merit and recommended respondent's exoneration,
with the admonition to be more careful in the fubture in the

preparation of documents similar to his information sheet,

As regerds the first count, the following data appear
under Item 12 of respondent's information sheet: *

Name & address of

Inclusive dates  Posifion held employer
1945-1946 3rd Mate - Port Area, Manila, USATS
1946-1947 2nd Mate Port Area, Manila, AFL
1947-1948 Chief Mate Port Area, Manila, LUSTEVECO
1948-1951 2nd Mate Hongkong, EVERETT ORIENT LINES
.1951-1966 Asst, Port ™
Captain 205 Juan Luna, CIA MARTTIMA

The point at issue is whether or not respondent actually
served as second'mate and chief mate with the Fverett Orient
Lines in Hongkong for the period 1948-1951, :

During the hearing complainant (Board Chairman Wora)
presented as wibness Port Capt. Federico Pajaro of the Philip-
pine Steam Navigation Company who had issued a certification
to the effect thaet thére was no Teeord of service of respondent
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as deck officer in the Everett Orient Iines. The captain
testified that the Everett Orient lines is a foreign cCorpo-
ration and the Philippine Steam Navigation Company acte as
its agent in Manila and supplies its principal with deck
officers upon request. However, upon eross-examination and
when confronted with the report of the Commissioner of Civil
Service (Exh. "D"), more particularly paragraph four thereof,
which states: G g

“unother certification was submitted to this
Office by the lMarine Superintendent of Lverett
Steamship Corporation, Kobe, Japan, stating among
other things, that Capt. Arturo &. Ilagan served
as chief mate and second mate for about three (3)
years from 19/9~1951 in that company., "

the said witness admitted that this certification was issued on
the basis of the records of the Everett wteamship Corporatien.

4As between the certificaion of Capt. Pajarc and his
testimony at the hearing and the certification by the marine
superintendent of the Everett Steamship Corporation, Kobe, Japan,
a8 regards respondent’s service record with Everett, the Investi-
gating Committee correctly found the latter more eredible, it
appearing that in Item 12 of respondent's information sheet
there was no mention whatsoever of his service with the Philip-
pine Steam Navigation Company. Moreover, it appears from
another certification of the same company that the records of
the Everett ILines are no longer available and that the records
thereof for the years 19/9-1951 (the period in dispute) are
not kept in the company's office.

Viith respect to the second count, the following entries
appear under Item 17 of respondent's information sheet:

M - S iy 3 a R ; :
Title of Ixemination = a?e O? %ﬁggzﬂ— _:ank.ln ?he
Lxamination Hating Examingtion

Third Mate January 46 79.5 Topnoteher
Second Mate January 147  80.3 Topnotcher
Chief HMate Jamuary '51 77,97 Topnotcher
Master January '54 76,51 Topnotcher

On the other hand; the official records of the Civil
Service Commigsion show +the following:
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Rank from

Rating Number of  Number Highest

Grade Date of Hxam., Obtained Examinees Passed Ragting
Jrd Mate Jan, 1946 79454 4 6 2nd
2nd Mate Aug, 1947 9.51 89 g 12th
Chief Mate . Jgn. 1951 77297 19 14 _ - 5th
Master Jan. 1954 76.51 20 2 2nd

Complainant sought to prove from the official records of
the Civil Service Commission that respondent had never been
number one or firgt in any of the four examinations above-
mentioned and could=not therefore have. been a topnotcher, Reg-
pondent, however, satisfactorily expleined that the word
"Topnotcher® under the column "Rank. in the Examination® meant
that he was among the top ten or above the median and that he
did not intend to deceivé or mislead The Civil Service Commission
by using that word knowing, as he does, that the Commission could
check his grades or ratings in said examingtions any time it wants
10

There is an apparent discrepancy in the dates and retings
for the second mate examination as appearing in the informetion
sheet of respondent and in the official record of the Civil
Service Commission, for, whereas the information sheet gtates
that said examination was taken in January 1947 with respondent
obtaining a peneral rating of 80.3%, the official record shows
that he took it in August 1947 with a rating of 89,514 and placed
13th out of a total of 39 examinses. Respondent, it is true,
was hot among the first ten but his grade in this perticular
examination was above the mediasn, T agree with the Imvestigating
Committee that since respondent placed in his information sheet
& rating of 80.3% only when he really got 89.51%, his act of
Gowngrading himself does not constitvute misrepresentation., A4t
any rate, the records show that respondent in four examinations
teken by him got two second places, one ig 5%th place, with a
13th place in g fourth examination, The possibility that res-
pondent committed a mistoke in good faith concerning the August
1947 examination by stating that he waes g topnotcher, ss he dig
incmmmﬁhnwﬁmidsrmhthwﬁn,mmmtbetmﬁuydm-
counted,

In view of all the foregoing, and upon the recommendation
of the Investigating Committee, Captain Arturc R, Tlagan, is
hereby exonerated from the ch rees, with the admonition to be
lore careful in the fyture in the preparation of documents
similar to his information sheet,
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Done in the City of Manila, this 17thday of March

J
in the year of Our lord, nineteen hundred and gg enty s
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